

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AND FUTURES INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN M. CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1399 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

WALTER DELLINGER
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

BARBARA B. WIERZYNSKI
FUTURES INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006

JONATHAN ROSENBERG
WILLIAM J. SUSHON
B. ANDREW BEDNARK
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

*Counsel for Amici Curiae The Securities Industry and Financial
Markets Association and Futures Industry Association*

August 15, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. A NON-DUTY-BASED SCHEME-LIABILITY REGIME WOULD MULTIPLY LITIGATION EXPOSURE AND INCREASE THE COST OF CAPITAL IN U.S. MARKETS	5
A. Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 address fraud by imposing disclosure duties on certain market participants	5
B. A disclosure triggers a duty to speak truthfully, but a failure to disclose gives rise to securities-fraud liability only when it breaches a duty	8
C. Stoneridge’s non-duty-based Section 10(b) theory would create litigation exposure to anonymous third-parties, raising the cost of accessing the U.S. capital markets without benefiting investors	13

	<i>Page</i>
D. In contrast to the clear standard that the duty requirement provides, Stoneridge’s proposed “purpose and effect” test would create uncertainty and roll back Congress’s consistent post- <i>Central Bank</i> efforts to limit private securities class actions	17
II. EXISTING FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS PROVIDE ADEQUATE DETERRENCE AGAINST POTENTIAL AIDERS AND ABETTORS AND AMPLE INVESTOR PROTECTION	21
A. Federal criminal penalties are a professional death sentence for most secondary actors, including financial institutions	22
B. The SEC has responded to Congress’s decision to expand its—and not private plaintiffs’—enforcement and recovery powers	25
C. State penalties and recovery methods broadly encompass aiding and abetting securities-law violations	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	5, 7
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc.</i> <i>v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 02-CV-1152-M (N.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2007) ..	23
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	23
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	8, 14
<i>Berkowitz v. Lyons</i> , 119 A. 20 (N.J. 1922)	12
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	18
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> <i>v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 221 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	10, 13
<i>Dist. Motor Co. v. Rodill</i> , 88 A.2d 489 (D.C. Ct. App. 1952)	12

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	16
<i>First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A. v. Pring</i> , 969 F.2d 891 (10th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Util. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Lindberg Cadillac Co. v. Aron</i> , 371 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. Ct. App. 1963)	12
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Implantable Defibrillator Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 05-MDL-1726-JMB-AJB (D. Minn. June 5, 2006)	23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	20
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Can. Exp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 03-MDL-01532-DBH (D. Me. Dec. 18, 2006) . . .	23
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15, 19
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	17, 18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007)	9, 15

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox & Dunn</i> , 143 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Sachs v. Blewett</i> , 185 N.E. 856 (Ind. 1933)	12
<i>Salzman v. Maldaver</i> , 24 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 1946)	12
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	6
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	5
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	5
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	7, 10
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>State v. McLeod</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1157(A), 2006 WL 1374014 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006)	29
<i>Stewart v. Wyo. Cattle Rancho Co., Ltd.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888)	11
<i>In re Syntex Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 1086 (N.D. Cal. 1994)	8

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Barford</i> , No. 4:03CR00434 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Kalkwarf</i> , No. 4:03CR434 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2005)	25
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , No. 4:03CR434 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2005)	25
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	6
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 4:03CR434 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 22, 2005)	25

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>In re Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	10
<i>Dep’t of Enforcement v. J. Alexander Sec., Inc.</i> , CA F010021, 2004 NASD Discip. LEXIS 16 (Aug. 16, 2004)	28
<i>Dep’t of Enforcement v. Perles</i> , CA F980005, 2000 NASD Discip. LEXIS 9 (Aug. 16, 2000)	28

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Faberge, Inc.</i> , 45 S.E.C. 249 (1973)	13
<i>In re Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 43 S.E.C. 933 (1968)	10
<i>In re Motorola, Inc.</i> , SEC Exchange Act Release No. 55,725 (May 8, 2007), available at http:// www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2007/ 34-55725.pdf	27
<i>SEC v. Christian</i> , SEC Litig. Release No. 19294 (Jul. 7, 2005), available at http://www.sec. gov/litigation/litreleases/lr19294.htm	30
<i>SEC v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , SEC Litig. Release No. 18252 (Jul. 28, 2003), available at http:// www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr18252.htm . . .	29
<i>SEC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , SEC Litig. Release No. 19735 (Jun. 22, 2006), available at http:// www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2006/ lr19735.htm	27
<i>SEC v. Southmark Advisory, Inc.</i> , SEC Litig. Release No. 17818 (Oct. 30, 2002), available at http:// www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/lr17818.htm . . .	30

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 77p(b)	20
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)	27
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e)	20, 25, 27
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(f)(2)(A)	15
15 U.S.C. § 7241(a)	21
15 U.S.C. § 7242(a) & (b)	27
15 U.S.C. § 7246	25
15 U.S.C. § 7262(a)	21
18 U.S.C. § 2	22, 25
18 U.S.C. § 371	22, 25
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(D) & (E)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1341	25
18 U.S.C. § 1343	25
18 U.S.C. § 1344	12
18 U.S.C. § 3572	22

	<i>Page</i>
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/14	29
Cal. Corp. Code § 25403(b)	29
Cal. Corp. Code §§ 25540–25542	29
Cal. Corp. Code §§ 25530–25536	29
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 7325	28, 29
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law, Art. 23-A § 352(1)	29
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law, Art. 23-A § 352-c(2)	29
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law, Art. 23-A § 352-c(4)–(6)	29
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law, Art. 23-A § 352-d	29
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law, Art. 23-A § 358	29
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107–204, § 3 (2002)	21

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a)	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	6
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c)	6, 7
17 C.F.R. § 240.13b2-2(b)(1)	27

**LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE
MATERIALS**

138 Cong. Rec. S12605	20
148 Cong. Rec. S6575-02	21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 107-414 (2002)	21
Improper Influence on Conduct of Audits, Exchange Act Release No. 34-47890, Investment Company Act Release No. 26,050, 68 Fed. Reg. 31820 (2003)	27
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: an Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006)	17
Paul Davies, <i>Spitzer's Successor May Not Follow in His Footsteps—Cuomo Targets Medicaid Fraud, Guns, Government Corruption; Grasso Case Will Be Early Test</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 11, 2006	29

	<i>Page</i>
Kurt Eichenwald, <i>Brokerage Firm Admits Crimes in Energy Deals</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 28, 1994	22
Jonathan D. Glater, <i>Last Task at Andersen: Turning Out the Lights</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 30, 2002	23
Interim Report of the Committee on Capital Markets Regulation (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.capmktreg.org/pdfs/11.30Committee_Interim_ReportREV2.pdf	15, 16
<i>Key Events in the Prosecution</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 21, 1990	23
Peter Krouse, <i>Ohio Gains \$144 Million for Pensions in Settlement</i> , CLEVELAND PLAIN DEALER, Mar. 8, 2007	26
N.Y. State Common Ret. Fund Asset Listing as of March 31, 2006, <i>available at</i> http://www.osc.state.ny.us/retire/word_and_pdf_documents/publications/cafr/asset_listings_06.pdf	17
Opening Remarks by Treasury Secretary Henry M. Paulson, Jr. at Treasury's Capital Markets Competitiveness Conference (Mar. 13, 2007), http://www.ustreas.gov/press/releases/hp306.htm	17
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, America Online Charged with Aiding and Abetting Securities Fraud (Dec. 15, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://www.fbi.gov/dojpressrel/pressrel04/aolrelease121504.htm	24

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce Agrees to Cooperate with Enron Investigation (Dec. 22, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2003/December/03_crm_718.htm	24
Press Release, N.Y. State Att'y Gen., Former Trust Company Officials Arrested in Late Trading Fraud (Nov. 25, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.oag.state.ny.us/press/2003/nov/nov25a_03.html	29
Press Release, Office of Rep. Richard H. Baker, U.S. House of Representatives, Returning Funds to Defrauded Investors (Jul. 17, 2002)	26
David Reilly, <i>Narrow Escape: How a Chastened KPMG Got by Tax-Shelter Crisis — Boss of Just Three Days Admitted Firm's Sins, Fought to Keep Clients</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb. 15, 2007	24
Reply Br. of Lead Pl. in Support of Mot. for Substitution of Lead Counsel, <i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 02-CV-1152-M (N.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2006)	23
Restatement of Torts (Second) § 525	12
Restatement of Torts (Second) § 550	11
Restatement of Torts (Second) § 551(2)(a)	10

	<i>Page</i>
Securities & Exchange Commission, 2006 Performance and Accountability Report, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.sec.gov/about/secpar2006.shtml	26
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Fact Sheet: Corporate Fraud Task Force (Aug. 9, 2006), <i>available at</i> http:// www.usdoj.gov/opa/pr/2006/August/06_odag_ 521.html	22
Pat Widder, <i>Timing Helps Salomon Beat Drexel's</i> <i>Fate</i> , CHI. TRIB., May 24, 1992	23
